[Acquisition – Noise Easements]

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF 1,764 NOISE EASEMENTS LOCATED IN THE CITIES OF DALY CITY (1,260) AND SAN BRUNO (490) AND IN UNINCORPORATED SAN MATEO COUNTY (14) WITH FUNDING PROVIDED BY THE AIRPORT'S COMMERCIAL PAPER PROGRAM UP TO A TOTAL OF \$34.2 MILLION DOLLARS.

WHEREAS, The Airport Commission has approved supplemental funding agreements with the City of Daly City, the City of San Bruno, and the County of San Mateo in order to complete noise insulation work, with such supplemental funding in addition to the \$120 million Memorandum of Understanding Noise Insulation Program; and,

WHEREAS, The addresses for said dwellings have been included in previous Airport Commission Resolutions approved on an annual basis by the Board of Supervisors; and,

RESOLVED, That the total cost to acquire said easements shall not exceed \$34.2 million dollars, with each easement to expire twenty (20) years from the date of recordation; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, Said noise insulation program is in conformity with the Airport Commission's master plan program.

(Real Estate)

Same RECOMMENDED: Airport Director
Airport Commission Resolution Nos. 00-0059A, 00-0059B & 00-0059C Director of Property



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

000606

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the acquisition of 1,764 noise easements located in the cities of Daly City (1,260) and San Bruno (490) and in unincorporated San Mateo County (14) with funding provided by the Airport's Commercial Paper Program up to a total of \$34.2 million dollars.

May 1, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Excused: 1 - Becerril

File No. 000606

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 1, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

MAY 12 2000

Date Approved